GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 15 -60

TRANSFER OF GUAM MUSEUM FROM DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT TO GUAM PUBLIC LIBRARY

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The Guam Museum is hereby transferred from the Department of Land Management to the Guam Public Library as a Division thereof.
- 2. As a part of the Guam Public Library the Guam Museum will be under the general cognizance of the Guam Public Library Board. Executive functions will be performed by the Librarian in accordance with Section 42012, Government Code of Guam.
- 3. The Director of Labor and Personnel will effect the transfer of personnel concerned from the Department of Land Management to the Guam Public Library.
- 4. The Director of Finance will transfer that portion of the appropriation for the Department of Land Management for fiscal year 1961 which has been allocated for the Guam Museum, including expenditures and obligations thereof prior to the date of this Order, to the Guam Public Library.

5. This Order shall take effect this date.

Issued and promulgated at Agana, Guam, this 19th

day of December, 1960.

JOSEPH FLORES
Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Secretary of Guam